Insurance Recoveries for Damaged Property, Plant, and Equipment 11   —   48   —   48

Free Cash Flow (non-GAAP) (340)$   (41)$   (1,455)$   (1,011)$   (462)$

Cash Flows from Investing Activities (GAAP) (271)$   (173)$   (759)$   (818)$   (976)$

Cash Flows from Financing Activities (GAAP) 419$   (102)$   1,315$   774$   208$

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Q3 2024   -   30
Quarter Highlights   Financial Results   SBU Results   Outlook   Important Disclosures   Appendix

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS)
AND ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
THIRD QUARTER 2024

Terms: in millions, except per share amounts

As
Reported

Intangible Asset
Impairment

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,

Accelerated
Depreciation and

Leases

Goodyear
Forward Costs

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

Debica Fire
Impact and
Insurance

Recoveries

Americas
Storm

Insurance

Recoveries

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   4,824  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   4,824
Cost of Goods Sold   3,881   -   (19)   -   -   (3)   20   3,879

Gross Margin   943   -   19   -   -   3   (20)   945

SAG   663   -   (6)   (14)   -   -   -   643
Intangible Asset Impairment   125   (125)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Rationalizations   11   -   (11)   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   135   -   -   -   -   -   -   135

[…]

Minority Interest   -   -   1   -   -   -   -   1

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)  $   (34)  $   94  $   32  $   19  $   7  $   2  $   (15)  $   105

EPS  $   (0.12)  $   0.33  $   0.11  $   0.07  $   0.02  $   0.01  $   (0.05)  $   0.37

Q3 2024   -   31
Quarter Highlights   Financial Results   SBU Results   Outlook   Important Disclosures   Appendix

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS)
AND ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
THIRD QUARTER 2023

Terms: in millions, except per share amounts

As
Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs, and
Accelerated

Depreciation

Debica Fire
 Impact

Tupelo Storm
Impact

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Other Legal
Claims

Asset and
 Other Sales

Indirect Tax

Settlements
and  Discrete

Tax Items

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   5,142  $   -   $   11  $   33  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   5,186
Cost of Goods Sold   4,171   (8)   (3)   28   -   -   -   -   4,188
Gross Margin   971   8   14   5   -   -   -   -   998

SAG   673   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   673
Rationalizations   198   (198)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   138   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   138